
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Monday, 9th November, 2020, 6.30 pm - MS Teams. Watch it here 
 
Members: Councillors Erdal Dogan (Chair), Dana Carlin, James Chiriyankandath, 
Josh Dixon, Tammy Palmer, Anne Stennett and Elin Weston 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Mark Chapman (Parent Governor 
representative), Luci Davin (Parent Governor representative), Yvonne Denny 
(Church representative) and Lourdes Keever (Church representative) 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business 
(late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with as noted below).  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YTBkYWQ4ZjgtNGRmMC00NzNjLTllZmItZDMzYTVjODc5MGM2%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22ca51a886-64c6-4e53-a39f-67bee89fa2b9%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


 

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8) 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of 29 September 2020. 
 

7. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP  (PAGES 9 - 40) 
 
To note the terms of reference and membership for Overview and Scrutiny 
and its panels for 2020/21.   
 

8. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - CHILDREN AND FAMILIES.   
 
An opportunity to question the Cabinet Member for Children and Families, 
Councillor Kaushika Amin, on developments within her portfolio. 
 

9. HARINGEY LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD; ANNUAL 
REPORT (APRIL 2018 TO SEP 2019)  (PAGES 41 - 70) 
 
To consider the Annual Report of Haringey Local Safeguarding Children’s 
Board.  
 

10. EDUCATION UPDATE  (PAGES 71 - 128) 
 
To receive an update on education issues, including the impact of the Covid 
pandemic on tests and examinations, lost learning and action to address 
digital poverty. 
 



 

11. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  (PAGES 129 - 138) 
 
To consider the work plan for the Panel for the remainder of 2020/21.  
 

12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 3 above. 
 

13. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

 10 November (Schools Review evidence session); 

 14 December 2020; and 

 8 March 2021. 
 
 

 
Rob Mack, Principal Scrutiny Officer 
Tel – 020 8489 2921 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 30 October 2020 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON TUESDAY 29TH SEPTEMBER 2020  
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Erdal Dogan (Chair), Dana Carlin, Julie Davies, Josh Dixon, 
Tammy Palmer 
 
Co-opted Members:  Mark Chapman and Luci Davin (Parent Governor 
representatives) and Lourdes Keever (Church representative) 
 
44. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda item 1 regarding filming at the  
meeting and Members noted the information contained therein. 

 
45. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chiriyankandath and Hakata 
and Yvonne Denny (church representative). 
 

46. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

48. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

49. MINUTES  
 
AGREED: 
 
That the minutes of the meetings of 2 and 11 March 2020 (joint meeting with the 
Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel) be approved.  
 

50. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - COMMUNITIES AND EQUALITIES  
 
The Cabinet Member for Communities and Equalities, Councillor Mark Blake, outlined 
key developments within the areas of his portfolio that c
[...]
t were 
available to including web design and animation and additional IT equipment had 
been obtained for this purpose.  Good relationships had been established with 
local Police and they had spoken to young people about careers in the Police.   

 
In answer to a question, Eveleen Riordan, Assistant Director for Schools and 
Learning, reported that Police officers had attended meetings with Headteachers and 
highlighted areas of the borough that were crime hotspots.  Action was also being 
taken through place based work.  This involved staff attending hot spots with the aim 
of diffusing any flare ups of trouble.  Group work was also planned in Wood Green 
schools on how to stay safe.  The Cabinet Member commented that he was anxious 
not to see a return to previous robbery levels within the borough and was keeping a 
close eye on developments.  
 
The Panel noted that funding had obtained from the Department for Education (DfE) 
to place social workers in 7 schools.  They would be able to assist with a range of 
issues, including anxiety. The aim was to enable an early and sensitive response.  In 

Page 2



 

 

addition, young people could also access the Kooth app through a project funded by 
Haringey CCG.   
 
It was noted that, in response to the current pandemic, services had needed to adapt 
their approach.  A youth justice podcast was being piloted.  In addition, views were 
being obtained from young people on how they were being supported.  Interviews and 
recruitment were still taking place.  A recent assessment for newly qualified social 
workers had been assisted by four young people.   
 
A Panel Member commented that it could be difficult for young people to move around 
the borough due to “post code” issues.  The Cabinet Member stated that he had 
emphasised the need for a Wood Green youth hub for young people.  Although 
progress was being made, it had not progressed as fast as he had wished.  It was 
noted that an interim and a permanent venue were being sought.  Sufficient space 
would be required to enable a broad range of activities to take place.  A short list of 
two sites had been identified for the interim venue.   
 
Ann Graham, Director of Children and Young People’s Services, stated that she was 
pleased that funding had been obtained for the social workers in schools initiative and 
would be happy to provide a report on progress with the scheme to a future meeting.  
In answer to a question, she stated that it was only currently operating in secondary 
schools.  She would welcome extending it to primary schools should suitable funding 
become available. 
 
AGREED: 
 
That a report on progress with the social worker in schools initiative be submitted to a 
future meeting of the Panel. 
 

51. RECOVERY PLAN FOR EDUCATION TO CATCH UP ON MISSED SCHOOLING 
AND TARGETED ACTION FOR DISADVANTAGED COMMUNITIES  
 
Eveleen Riordan, Assistant Director for Schools and Learning, reported on plans to 
enable children and young people to catch up with schooling that had been missed 
during the lockdown.  The experience of children and young people had been variable 
and there had been a significant negative impact on those from black and minority 
ethnic (BAME) communities.  In particular, some children and young people had 
struggled to use on-line learning resources due to lack of access to IT.  There had 
been a Department for Education (DfE) scheme to provide laptops to those who 
needed them but this had been slow to get off the ground.  In addition, most schools 
were not set up to deliver learning virtually, although some had excelled.  There was 
particular concern regarding those young people who were approaching public exams.   
 
It was not possible as yet to determine what the full impact of the lockdown had been 
on learning.  Teachers would be spending the autumn term assessing what progress 
children had made, what catch up work was required and how best to fill any gaps.   
 
The Council and Ha
[...]
 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
In respect of items for the next meeting of the Panel, it was noted that the results of 
GCSE and A Level assessments that had been undertaken to replace exams were not 
to be published by the DfE.   It would therefore not be possible to provide the analysis 
of them and other test results that was received annually by the Panel.  Panel 
Members commented that they would nevertheless be interested in looking at the 
outcome of the assessments and any disproportionate impact that they may have had.  
They also felt that it would be useful to continue to monitor the impact of the lockdown 
on children and how they were being supported in catching up on lost learning. 
 
AGREED: 
 
That the draft work plan for the remainder of 2020-21 be approved. 
 

54. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

 9 November 2020; 

 14 December 2020 (budget); and 

 8 March 2021. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Erdal Dogan 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 

Page 6



 

 

 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

Page 1 

 
Report for: Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel – 9 November 2020  
 
Item number:  
 
Title: Terms of Reference and Membership   
 
Report  
authorised by :  Ayshe Simsek, Acting Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager  
 
Lead Officer: Robert Mack, Principal Scrutiny Support Officer,  

Tel: 020 8489 2921, e-mail: rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk  
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: N/A  
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 This report sets out the terms of reference and membership for Overview and 

Scrutiny and its panels for 2020/21.   
 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1 The Panel is asked to:  

 
(a) Note the terms of reference (Appendix A) and Protocol (Appendix B) for the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee and its Panels. 
 

(b)  Note the policy areas/remits and membership for each Scrutiny Panel for 
2020/21 (Appendix C).    

 
3. Reasons for decision  

[...]
rom senior leaders across agencies to protecting 

children and young people and promoting their welfare. This commitment also extends to the 

strong political support and priority that the elected members of Haringey puts on safeguarding 

children.   

6.Haringey Safeguarding Children Partnership (HSCP) – New Arrangements  

6.1 Children’s Safeguarding arrangements have changed as a result of legislation and national 
guidance (the Children and Social Work Act 2017, and Working Together to Safeguard 
Children 2018). There is no longer a requirement to have a Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB), and there is a new responsibility for the Council, Police, and Clinical Commissioning 
Group to develop proposals for new multi-agency safeguarding arrangements. The Council, 
Haringey Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and the Police have agreed new local 
arrangements for safeguarding and promoting the welfare of children in Haringey. The new 
arrangements were published on 29thJune, and went live on 29th September 2019. 
 
6.2 The Council and Haringey CCG was also required to make new arrangements for the 
review of each child death in its area. A parallel CDOP process, led by Haringey Public Health, 
sets out the direction of travel for the new Child Death Review System and how this is 
operationalised across North Central London. 

 

The Structure 

 The diagram below describes the new Haringey Safeguarding Children’s Partnership 
structure.   

 

 

6.3 In consultation with stakeholders, the three statutory partners agreed to have an Executive 
Group on top of the tree, the Leadership group underneath and three subgroups. The number 

Page 54



11 
 

of subgroups forming the Partnership is significantly reduced and the new subgroups will focus 
strongly on improving practice and ensuring an emphasis on learning, enabling a feedback 
loop across partner agencies and the front line. The statutory partners have agreed to retain 
an Independent Chair for at lea
[...]
and Young People 

DCI – Detective Chief Inspector 

DCS – Director of Children’s Services 

HoS – Head of Service 

HSCP – Haringey Safeguarding Children Partnership 

ILAC – Inspecting Local Authority Children's Services 

JTAI – Joint Targeted Area Inspection 

LA – Local Authority 

LAC - Looked After Children 

LBH - London Borough of Haringey  

LSCB – Local Safeguarding Children’s Board 

HSCP – Haringey Safeguarding Children’s Partnership 

MACE – Multi Agency (meeting for) Criminal Exploitation 

MASA – Multi Agency Safeguarding Arrangements 

Page 68



25 
 

MASH – Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub 

MOPAC – Mayor’s Office for Policing and Community 

MPS – Metropolitan Police Service 

NCL – North Central London (Haringey/Enfield/Barnet/Camden/Islington) 

NHS – National Health Service 

Ofsted – Office for Standards in Education, Children's Services and Skills  

SAB – Safeguarding Adults Board 

SCR – Serious Case Review 

SEND – Special Educational Needs and Disability 

SOP – Standard Operating Procedure 

SPR – Serious Practice Review 

SSPM – Strategic Safeguarding Partnership Manager 

WT 2015 – Working Together To Safeguard Children 2015 

WT 2018 – Working Together To Safeguard Children 2018 

YJB – Youth Justice Board 

YOT – Youth Offending Team 

 

 

 
 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 4  

 
Report for:  Scrutiny 
 
Title: Education update  
 
Report  
authorised by :  An Graham, Director of Children’s Services  
 
Lead Officer: Eveleen Riordan, Assistant Director for Schools and Learning  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Information  
 
 
Introduction 
This report provides a brief update on education in our schools, including the impact of 
Covid on national testing, learning and how digital poverty is being addressed. 
 
Covid lockdown in March 2020 had a significant impact on our schools and education 
settings in that they immediately closed to all but the most vulnerable ch
[...]
ta to 
inform schools for secondary transfer.  
GCSE, A Levels (and equivalent) – there were no exams in England in summer 2020.  
The algorithm process used to predict A levels is well documented in the press: in 
summary, it resulted in very many young people being awarded grades that were 
significantly down on that which they had been predicted.  The algorithm method was 
replaced with the use of teacher predicted grades by 17 August (A Level) national results 
day had been 13 August.  The delay of this move caused undoubted impact to many of 
our young people.  Higher education places were, in many cases, not achieved and 
while some universities were able to honour grade offers made to young people on 17 
August 2020 and after, many had already accepted a full quota of young people onto 
courses and were not retrospectively able to honour offers previously made.  In 
summary, A level results day had the following impact on our schools and young people: 
 

1. Pressure on young people when results first came out and the algorithm was 
used: it led to huge stress in the system for young people, families, schools, 
colleges and higher education establishments.  

2. Some young people missed out on their chosen of preferred university(s) as by 
the time they got their predicted grade, the places were all allocated  

3. For those students who were not expected to get high grades (often the most 
vulnerable and/or disadvantaged) the algorithm gave some of them U grades 
where they would have been predicted Cs etc.  Some schools were particularly 
hit by many of their students not getting a pass grade(s) at A level(s) initially 
and by the time predicted grades were confirmed, the destinations they might 
have secured were full. 

4. The situation (plus Covid) led to many young people deferring higher education 
from 2020 to 2021 which is likely to mean a bumper year next year and so lots 
of competition for too few places. 

5. Our schools were extremely disappoint

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON MONDAY 9TH NOVEMBER 2020  
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Erdal Dogan (Chair), Dana Carlin, James Chiriyankandath, 
Josh Dixon, Tammy Palmer 
 
Co-opted Members: Mark Chapman and Luci Davin (Parent Governor 
representatives), Yvonne Denny and Lourdes Keever (Church 
representatives) 
 
55. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to item 1 on the agenda in respect of filming at 
the meeting and Members noted the information contained therein. 
 

56. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

57. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

59. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

60. MINUTES  
 
AGREED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of 29 September be approved. 
 

61. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP  
 
AGREED: 

 
1. That the terms of reference and Protocol for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

and its Panels be noted; and 
 



 

 

2. That the policy areas/remits and membership for each Scrutiny Panel for 2020/21 
be noted.  

 
62. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - CHILDREN AND FAMILIES.  

 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Families, Councillor Kaushika Amin, outlined  
key developments within the areas of her portfolio as follows: 

 Local authorities had been disappointed at the lack of government support for the 
provision of free school meals during the Autumn half term.   However, support 
had instead been provided locally by the Council and this had included provision 
for children from families with no recourse to public funds (NRPF).  Following the 
campaign that there had been on this issue, the government had now pledged to 
provide support during the Christmas holidays.  The detail of the arrangements for 
this was not yet known though; 

 School attendance was in line the national average but lower than before the 
pandemic.  Schools were isolating any pupils who became infected with Covid-19 
and had worked closely with the Council to put necessary preventative measures 
in place.  Risk assessments had been done and support provided by the Council’s 
Public Health service.  Remote learning provided a means of enabling children to 
continue to receive education if they were unable to be in school and could provide 
a useful learning tool for the future.  Some schools had been particularly effective 
in providing remote learning that was engaging, including Mulberry Primary 
School.   However, access to the necessary IT equipment and broadband was not 
enjoyed by all.  Schools were doing their best to assist in such circumstances; 

 An increasing number of parents and carers were electing to home school their 
children.  In a number of cases, this was due to health concerns.  Some of those 
who were home schooled were vulnerable.  The Council was looking at how home 
schooled children and young people could be best supported;  

 Ofsted inspections had been temporarily suspended but interim ones would be 
taking place from the autumn onwards.  Preparations were continuing to be made 
in case there was an inspection in Haringey; 

 In respect of the social workers in schools scheme, there were now seven 
secondary schools that were included within the scheme.   

 
In answer to a question regarding digital access, she stated that this was a big 
challenge.  A range of actions were being taken.  In particular, schools were providing 
support and had been able to lend laptops to some children.  Funding had been made 
available from the Department for Education (DfE) for vulnerable children.  In addition, 
some families had been referred to charities.  A number of these were involved, 
including Children in Need.  Schools were providing written materials as well so that 
families did not have to rely completely on IT for learning.  It was noted that there were 
still gaps though and that the aspiration was for each child to have access to at least 
one device.  Schools were endeavouring to help when children and young people 
were required to self-isolate.  Eveleen Riordan, Assistant Director for Schools and 
Learning stated that work was being undertaken with schools to identify where there 
was specific need.   Camden Council had begun a crowd funding campaign to fund IT 
equipment for school children and consideration was being given to launching a 
similar scheme in Haringey.  Donated equipment was welcome although there were a 
lot of issues in respected of donated IT equipment and the provision of new devices 
was therefore being prioritised. 



 

 

 
Panel Members emphasised the importance of access to IT equipment, which they felt 
was essential for all children from Year 5 upwards.   They noted the initiatives that had 
been undertaken in some other London boroughs.    It was felt that the government 
could not be relied upon to provide assistance and that a Council policy on this issue 
was required urgently. The Cabinet Member stated that she supported the 
development of a specific Council policy on digital access for pupils in schools and 
work could be undertaken with Haringey Education Partnership to develop one. 
 
In answer to a question, the Cabinet Member reported that there had been a lot of 
work undertaken in response to the recent high court judgement regarding a disabled 
child.  A review had been undertaken by Islington Council and the recommendations 
of this were being implemented.  In addition, an independent review of the Disabled 
Children’s Team was continuing and an audit of court cases had nearly been 
completed.  The outcomes of these would all be considered by Haringey Safeguarding 
Children’s Partnership.  She welcomed the introduction of Covid winter grants, 
although the detail of these had not yet been made available.  Action would be taken 
to ensure that they were received by families most in need.  
 
Concern was expressed by Panel Members at the possibility of funding cuts to 
Children’s Centres.  It was felt that they provided very important support to 
disadvantaged children and parents.  The Cabinet Member stated that she understood 
the importance of Children’s Centres.  There were challenges within the budget 
though and she wanted to look at how the Centres worked so that they could be better 
used.  Their impact could be enhanced if more disadvantaged children and parents 
used them.  Other boroughs included a range of additional services within their 
centres.  The proposals would focus on improving the centres rather than cutting 
them. 
 
In answer to a question, she commented that the fragmentation of education was a 
challenge as school provision in the borough was no longer under the overall control 
of the local authority.  Although Haringey Education Partnership were working to hold 
schools within the borough together, this was not the same as having a proper 
structure.  
 
In answer to a question regarding precautions to prevent transmission of Covid-19 in 
schools, she stated that a “bubble” approach was followed.  In addition, social 
distancing measures were in force.  Every school had undertaken a detailed risk 
assessment.  Ms Riordan commented that contact between pupils was limited in order 
to minimise the number who would have to self-isolate should any became infected.   
 
AGREED: 
 
That it be recommended that a specific policy on digital access for pupils in schools be 
developed by the Council in partnership with Haringey Education Partnership. 
 

63. HARINGEY LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD; ANNUAL REPORT 
(APRIL 2018 TO SEPT 2019)  
 



 

 

David Archibald, the Independent Chair of the Haringey Local Children’s Safeguarding 
Board (LSCB), introduced its Annual Report for 2018/19, which also included the 
period up to its dissolution on 29 September 2019.  The LSCB had been replaced by a 
new multi-agency body, which had been named Haringey Safeguarding Children’s 
Partnership.  The Partnership aimed to ensure continuity and consistency so a similar 
name had been chosen.  The new arrangements specified three strategic partners – 
the Council, Police and Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) – who had joint and 
equal accountability.  Other partners nevertheless continued to be actively involved.  
He felt that the new arrangements were working well and had responded well to the 
challenges posed by the Covid-19 pandemic, despite them still bedding in.  The 
strategic partners had worked especially well together.  The Annual Report was the 
last one required by the old legislation and the first report put together under the new 
arrangements was due in eight months’ time.  
 
In answer to a question on the lack of reference to school governing bodies within the 
report, he commented that this was a valid point.  There had been some debate when 
the government was developing proposals for the new arrangements on whether to 
include schools as the fourth strategic partner.   However, it was felt that including all 
schools would not work well.  It was nevertheless recognised that schools had an 
extremely important role to play.  There was good involvement from Headteachers in 
Haringey, who were part of the Leadership Group. He would be happy to talk to 
school governing body Chairs on how they could best be involved in the new 
arrangements.  Ann Graham, the Director of Children’s Services, agreed to refer the 
issue of how best to involve school governing bodies to the next meeting of the 
Executive of the Safeguarding Partnership.   
 
In answer to another question regarding to decrease in the number of children subject 
to a child protection plan, Ms Graham reported that numbers had been steadily 
climbing two years ago and action had therefore been taken to reduce them.  The 
same levels of protection were still being provided though through the effective use of 
the signs of safety policy and the early help that was offered as part of the Multi 
Agency Safeguarding Hub.  Help and support was now being provided instead of a 
formal intervention.   
 
In response to a question regarding the disproportionate funding of safeguarding 
partnerships by local authorities, Mr Archibald stated that there had been requests at 
a national level for clarification regarding budget arrangements.  It had been 
suggested that each statutory partner should contribute one third but this had not 
been built into the guidelines.  The three statutory partners were required to make 
their own decisions locally but the issue was currently under active review.  The 
matter continued to be discussed within Haringey.  Specific government guidance on 
contributions from agencies other than the three statutory partners would be welcome. 
 
In answer to a question, he stated that it was important to compare performance with 
statistical neighbours.  There also needed to be clarity regarding what constituted 
good progress.  Beverly Hendricks, Assistant Director for Safeguarding and Social 
Care, reported that high standards had been maintained in the timeliness and 
responsiveness of child protection assessments.  It was agreed that work would be 
undertaken to ensure that there was greater clarity in statistical data in future reports 
and, in particular, whether developments were positive or negative.  



 

 

 
Mr Archibald reported that it had been intended to set up a Shadow Children’s Board 
in order to engage and involve young people.  This had been delayed by the 
pandemic but it was hoped to progress this shortly. 
 
AGREED: 
 
1. That the issue of how best to involve school governing bodies in the Safeguarding 

Partnership be referred to the next meeting of the Haringey Safeguarding 
Partnership Executive;  
 

2. That an interim report on the effectiveness of the new partnership arrangements 
for safeguarding be submitted to the Panel ahead of the publication of its first 
annual report; and 

 
3. That work be undertaken to provide greater clarity in statistical data in future 

safeguarding partnership reports and, in particular, whether developments are 
positive or negative.  

 
64. EDUCATION UPDATE  

 
Ms Riordan provided an update on education issues as follows: 

 89 pupils and 81 staff had so far been confirmed as having contacted Covid-19.  
Measures had nevertheless been put in place in schools ahead of their reopening 
to minimise the risk of infection; 

  There had been no standard assessment tests (SATs) for year 6 children this year 
and no predicted score was given.  Instead, primary schools had used existing 
data to inform schools ahead of secondary transfer; 

 There had also been no GCSE or A Level exams in England in summer 2020.  An 
algorithm process had instead been used to predict A level results initially.  This 
had resulted in many young people being awarded grades that were significantly 
below that which had been predicted.   Some had missed out on their chosen 
university after issues had been rectified due to places already being allocated.  
Many young people had deferred university until 2021, which was likely to put 
additional pressure on places next year; 

 Although grades had been awarded, they had not been published and there were 
no school league tables.  GCSEs and A Levels would be going ahead in 2021 but 
had been moved back to give young people more time to prepare.  SATs were 
expected to go ahead;  

 All children and young people had needed to rely on remote learning for at least 
time in recent months.  A joint report had been published with five other London 
boroughs that looked at what had worked well in order to share good practice.  
Haringey Education Partnership (HEP) was working with schools in order to assist 
them and it was also being taken up as part of continuing professional 
development for teachers.  Action had been undertaken to ensure that it was 
possible to switch to remote learning smoothly should the need arise.  Hard copies 
of learning materials had been provided where necessary.  Measures had also 
been taken by schools to share IT equipment with families who did not have easy 
access.  Some assistance had also been provided by the government to assist 
vulnerable children in accessing IT; and 



 

 

 In respect of free school meals, the government had now pledged to provide 
further assistance during the Christmas school holidays.  The detail of this was still 
awaited. 

 
In answer to a question, she stated that children were isolated if they began to exhibit 
Covi-19 symptoms whilst at school and parent or carers were contacted and asked to 
pick them up.  If they tested positive, they were required to self-isolate for 10 days.  
Schools would look at who they had come into contact with.  There was little evidence 
so far of in-school transmission.  All pupils for Year 7 upwards were required to wear 
masks when moving around within schools.  
 
In answer to another question, she stated the quality of teaching was the most 
important factor in motivating pupils to work remotely.   It had been steep learning 
curve for all schools.  A range of tactics had been used to work effectively with the 
most difficult children to engage with.  She reported that she was unaware of the 
severity of the infections that those who had tested positive for Covid had suffered but 
children normally only became mildly unwell.  
 

65. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
It was noted that the next evidence sessions of the Panel’s review on Schools would 
be taking place on 10 November, when evidence would be received from the Catholic 
and Church of England Diocesan authorities.   The next regular meeting of the Panel 
would be focussing on the proposals for the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 
2021-24.  In addition, there would be an update on the implementation of the 
recommendations of the Panel’s review on SEND and Cabinet Member Questions, 
with the Cabinet Member for Communities.  
 
AGREED: 
 
That the Panel’s work programme for 2020/21 be noted. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Erdal Dogan 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


